

No. 12-1281

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SENATE PARLIAMENTARY  
EXPERTS ROBERT B. DOVE AND MARTIN B.  
GOLD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

D. JOHN SAUER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH E. PITLYK  
MARY CATHERINE HODES  
CLARK & SAUER, LLC  
7733 Forsyth Boulevard  
Suite 625  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 332-2980  
jsauer@clarksauer.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Executive’s Discussion of the Senate’s Pro Forma Sessions Misapprehends Basic Principles of the Senate’s History and Constitutional Role..... 7

    A. The Senate’s Determination of Whether the Senate Is in Session Is Entitled to Substantial Deference..... 7

    B. The Use of Parliamentary “Stratagems” and “Devices” To Magnify the Power of the Minority Is a Fundamental Attribute of the Senate..... 11

    C. This Court Should Closely Scrutinize This Assertion of Executive Power Because the Senate and the Unitary Executive Are Unequal Competitors In Interbranch Rivalry Over Prerogatives. .... 13

II. Pro Forma Sessions Constitute Valid Sessions of the Senate For Every Constitutional and Parliamentary Purpose. .... 16

A. The Executive Concedes That, During Pro Forma Sessions, Legislation May Be “Passed” Within the Meaning of the Presentment Clause.....	17
B. Pro Forma Sessions Constitute Valid Sessions of the Senate For Purposes of the Assembly Clause.....	18
C. Pro Forma Sessions Constitute Valid Sessions of the Senate Under the Adjournment Clause.....	21
D. Pro Forma Sessions Constitute Valid Sessions of the Senate Under the Appointments Clause.....	23
E. Pro Forma Sessions Constitute Valid Sessions of the Senate For Other Parliamentary Purposes.....	26
III. Every Political Authority To Consider the Question Prior To January 2012 Understood That Pro Forma Sessions Are Valid Sessions of the Senate.....	27
A. The 1876 Floor Debate Presupposed the Validity of Pro Forma Sessions.....	28
B. Pro Forma Sessions Satisfy the Criteria Set Forth in the 1905 Senate Judiciary Committee Report.....	30

C. President Reagan and Senator Byrd Shared the Understanding That Pro Forma Sessions Would Block Recess Appointments. ....	33
D. President Bush and Senator Reid Also Shared the Understanding That Pro Forma Sessions Would Block Recess Appointments. ....	35
E. The Solicitor General’s 2010 Letter Shared the Understanding That Pro Forma Sessions Would Block Recess Appointments. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	15
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	36, 37
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	4, 13
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	8, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	8, 9, 10

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	10
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	21
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. CONST., art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	23
U.S. CONST., amend. XX, § 2 .....	18

**Other Authorities:**

Richard A. Arenberg & Robert B. Dove, <i>Defending the Filibuster: The Soul of the Senate</i> (2012).....	12, 13
5 Cong. Rec. 333 (1876).....	28, 29, 30
109 Cong. Rec. 22,941 (1963).....	26
127 Cong. Rec. 263 (1981).....	26
133 Cong. Rec. 15,445 (1987).....	26
139 Cong. Rec. 3039 (1993).....	26
145 Cong. Rec. 29,915 (1999).....	34
153 Cong. Rec. S14609 (2007) .....	35
154 Cong. Rec. S8907 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2008) .....	26, 33

156 Cong. Rec. H2 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2010).....	19
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011).....	17
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	17
157 Cong. Rec. S8789-90 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011) .....	17, 26, 27, 33
158 Cong. Rec. H1 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	19
158 Cong. Rec. S113 (daily ed. Jan. 26, 2012) .....	24
Christopher M. Davis, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Memorandum re: Certain Questions Related to Pro Forma Sessions of the Senate</i> , 158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012) .....	18
<i>Executive Power—Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921) .....	10, 14, 15
Martin B. Gold, <i>Senate Procedure and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2008) .....	11, 12, 20, 21
H.R. Con. Res. 232, 96th Cong., 93 Stat. 1438 (1979) .....	19
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., RS21308, <i>Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid=%270DP%2BP%5CW%3B%20P%20%20%0A">http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs- publish.cfm?pid=%270DP%2BP%5CW%3B%2 0P%20%20%0A</a> .....	35, 36

Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Serv., RL33310, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President George W. Bush, January 20, 2001-October 31, 2008</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/-RL33310.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/-RL33310.pdf</a> .....	35, 36
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. ____ (Jan. 6, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-opinion.pdf">www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-opinion.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Letter from the Solicitor General to William K. Suter, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States (April 26, 2010), <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) (No. 08-1457), available at <a href="http://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2010/04/SG-letter-brief-NLRB-4-26-10.pdf">http://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2010/04/SG-letter-brief-NLRB-4-26-10.pdf</a> .....	37
Pub. L. No. 111-121, 123 Stat. 3479 (2009).....	19
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., RL 31980, <i>Senate Consideration of Presidential Nominations: Committee and Floor Procedure</i> (2013) .....	33
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., 96-452, <i>Voting and Quorum Procedures in the Senate</i> (2013).....	32

S. Doc. No. 28, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> (1992) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	26, 30, 31, 32, 33
